The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.125%.  The projection of cash flows used to
determine the discount rate assumed that contributions from plan members will be made at the current contribution
rates and that contributions from participating employers will be made at the actuarially determined rates approved
by PRSAC taking into consideration the recommendation of the System’s actuary.  Based on those assumptions, the
System’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of
current plan members.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to
all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Town of Rosepine, Louisiana

Notes to the Financial Statements (Concluded)

38

Sensitivity to Changes in Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the Town of Rosepine, Louisiana calculated using the discount
rate of 7.125%, as well as what the employers’ net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount
rate that is one percentage point lower 6.125%, or one percentage point higher, 8.125%, than the current rate as of
June 30, 2019:

Changes in Discount Rate:
Current

1.00% Discount 1.00%
Decrease Rate Increase
6.125% 7.125% 8.125%

Net Pension Liability 435,948$   312,882$   209,642$

39

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

Town of Rosepine, Louisiana

General Fund
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

Budget and Actual
For the Year Ended June 30, 2020

Schedule 1

Budgeted Amounts
Original Final

Revenues
Taxes:

Ad valorem tax 30,000$   30,800$   30,646$   (154)$
Insurance premium tax 32,000   32,300   37,509   5,209
Franchise tax 81,900   64,900   73,958   9,058
Hotel/motel tax 23,000   22,200   23,175   975

Intergovernmental:
Federal grants 3,000   3,800   3,196   (604)

Occupational licenses and permits 23,700   23,700   24,737   1,037
Investment income 100   100   79   (21)
Fines, forfeitures and court costs 227,000   247,800   237,267   (10,533)
Other revenue 10,000   -   280   280

Total revenues 430,700$   425,600$   430,847$   5,247$

Expenditures
Current operating:

General government 256,700$   257,300$   252,079$   5,221$
Public safety 278,700   311,600   309,307   2,293
Public works 89,500   73,600   74,646   (1,046)

Debt service:
Principal 11,000   11,000   11,000   -
Interest 5,000   5,000   5,044   (44)

Capital outlay 14,400   140,200   118,585   21,615

Total expenditures 655,300$   798,700$   770,661$   28,039$

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
over expenditures (224,600)$   (373,100)$   (339,814)$   33,286$

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers in 224,600$   355,300$   358,470$   3,170$
Sale of assets -   -   777   777

Total other financing sources (uses) 224,600$   355,300$   359,247$   3,947$

Net change in fund balance -$   (17,800)$   19,433$   37,233$

Fund balances at beginning of year 55,000   56,890   56,890   -

Fund balances at end of year 55,000$   39,090$   76,323$   37,233$

Budget to Actual
differences over

(under)Actual Amount

40

Town of Rosepine, Louisiana

Special Revenue Fund
Sales Tax Fund

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
Budget and Actual

For the Year Ended June 30, 2020

Schedule 2

Budget to Actual
   Budgeted Amounts differences

Original Final Actual Amounts over (under)
Revenues

Taxes:
Sales 205,000$   220,200$   224,901$   4,701$

Investment income -   -   93   93

Total revenues 205,000$   220,200$   224,994$   4,794$

Expenditures
General government

and administration 4,200$   3,800$   3,742$   58$

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
over expenditures 200,800$   216,400$   221,252$   4,852$

Other financing sources:
Transfer out (200,800)$   (211,700)$   (211,698)$   2$

Net change in fund balance -$   4,700$   9,554$   4,854$

Fund balances at beginning of year 105,000   109,451   109,451   -

Fund balances at end of year 105,000$   114,151$   119,005$   4,854$

41

Town of Rosepine, Louisiana

Schedule of the Town's Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability
For the Year Ended June 30, 2020

Schedule 3

Municipal Employees' Retirement System
June 30,

2015
June 30,

2016
June 30,

2017
June 30,

2018
June 30,

2019

Town's proportion of the net pension liability (asset) .296807% .287300% .317606% .335954% .328782%

Town's proportionate share of the net pension liability (asset) 139,350$   195,263$   263,266$   290,678$   278,094$

Town's covered-employee payroll 199,344$   233,343$   249,363$   243,630$   285,664$

Town's proportionate share of the net pension liability
(asset) as a percentage of it's covered-employee
payroll 69.90% 83.68% 105.57% 119.31% 97.35%

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total
pension liability 76.94% 68.71% 63.34% 63.49% 65.60%

Municipal Police Employees' Retirement System

Town's proportion of the net pension liability (asset) .026955% .027307% .020179% .024799% .030098%

Town's proportionate share of the net pension liability (asset) 168,633$   213,922$   189,134$   216,506$   254,450$

Town's covered-employee payroll 73,045$   56,526$   74,031$   88,823$   107,597$

Town's proportionate share of the net pension liability
(asset) as a percentage of it's covered-employee payroll 230.86% 378.45% 255.48% 243.75% 236.48%

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total pension
liability 75.10% 70.73% 66.04% 70.08% 71.89%

(Continued)

This schedule is presented to illustrate the requirement to show information for 10 years.  However, until a full 10-year
trend is compiled, governments should present information for those years for which information is available.

42

Town of Rosepine, Louisiana

Schedule of the Town's Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability
For the Year Ended June 30, 2020

Schedule 3

Municipal Employees' Retirement System